VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON

BYLAW No. 851, 2019

Permissive Tax Exemption for the Pemberton Lions Activities Society

A Bylaw to Provide for a Permissive Tax Exemption for the Pemberton Lions Activities Society

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 224 (2) (a) of the *Community Charter*, the Council may, by bylaw exempt certain land, improvements or both from taxation;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed advisable to enact a new bylaw granting exemption to the Pemberton Lion's Society;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Pemberton in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. The land hereinafter described and the improvements thereon which are set apart and in use for not for profit activities, are hereby exempt from taxation under Section 224 (2) (a) of the *Community Charter* for a ten (10) year period from 2019 2028:
 - (a) Lot 25, Plan 883, District Lot 165, Lillooet Land District PID 004-765-923
- 2. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Village of Pemberton Tax Exemption (Pemberton Lions Activities Society) Bylaw No. 851, 2019."
- **1.** This Bylaw repeals Village of Pemberton Tax Exemption (Pemberton Lions Activities Society) Bylaw No. 835, 2018.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PROVIDE a Permissive Tax Exemption to the Pemberton Lions Activities Society was **PUBLISHED IN** the Pique Newsmagazine on January 10, 2019 and January 17, 2019.

READ A FIRST TIME this 22^{nd} day of January, 2019.

READ A SECOND TIME this 22nd day of January, 2019.

READ A THIRD TIME this this 22nd day of January, 2019.

ADOPTED this 5th day of February, 2019.

Mike Richman	Sheena Fraser
Mayor	Corporate Officer